

No. 23-50668

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

BOOK PEOPLE, INCORPORATED, VBK, INCORPORATED DOING  
BUSINESS AS BLUE WILLOW BOOKSHOP; ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICAN PUBLISHERS; AUTHORS GUILD, INCORPORATED;  
COMIC BOOK LEGAL DEFENSE FUND; AMERICAN BOOKSELLERS  
ASSOCIATION,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

MARTHA WONG, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE CHAIR OF  
THE TEXAS STATE LIBRARY AND ARCHIVES COMMISSION; KEVIN  
ELLIS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY THE CHAIR OF THE TEXAS  
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION; MIKE MORATH, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS THE COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS EDUCATION  
AGENCY,

*Defendants-Appellants*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

*(Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Principal Deputy Solicitor General  
Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov

KATELAND R. JACKSON  
Assistant Solicitor General  
Kateland.Jackson@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons .....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	3
Issues Presented .....	4
Statement of the Case .....	4
I. Factual Background .....	4
II. District Court Proceedings .....	9
Summary of the Argument .....	10
Standard of Review .....	13
Argument .....	14
I. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Establish Federal-Court Jurisdiction Over Their Claims .....	14
A. Plaintiffs’ claims are unripe .....	14
B. Plaintiffs lack Article III standing .....	17
1. Plaintiffs fail to allege an injury-in-fact .....	19
a. Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries fail to satisfy the standard for First Amendment pre-enforcement challenges under <i>Speech First</i> .....	20
b. Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries are not actual, imminent, concrete, or particularized .....	22
2. Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries are neither traceable to State Defendants nor redressable by a favorable judicial decision .....	26
C. State Defendants are entitled to sovereign immunity .....	29
II. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits .....	31
A. READER does not implicate Plaintiffs’ First Amendment rights .....	32

1. The First Amendment does not force Texas to allow Plaintiffs’ sexually explicit books in its schools .....	32
2. The First Amendment does not preclude Texas from removing sexually explicit material from public school libraries .....	33
3. READER’s rating system is government speech, not private speech subject to the First Amendment .....	34
B. Even if Plaintiffs’ First Amendment rights are implicated, Plaintiffs are unlikely to prove they have been violated .....	37
1. The public school library is a non-public forum in which Plaintiffs’ free speech rights are not absolute .....	37
2. READER does not impose an unconstitutional prior restraint .....	38
3. READER does not impose an unconstitutional delegation of government authority .....	39
4. READER is not unconstitutionally vague or overbroad .....	40
5. The government operations and commercial speech exceptions to the First Amendment apply .....	42
III. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Granting Plaintiffs’ Preliminary Injunction .....	45
Conclusion .....	47
Certificate of Service .....	48
Certificate of Compliance .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023) .....	42
<i>Abbott Lab'ys v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	14, 17
<i>Abdullah v. Paxton</i> , 65 F.4th 204 (5th Cir. 2023), cert. denied, No. 23-39, 2023 WL 6378509 (U.S. Oct. 2, 2023) .....	18, 26
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Tex., Dep't of Ins., Div. of Workers' Comp.</i> , 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	29
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993) .....	38-39
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (en banc) .....	36, 43
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986) .....	3, 13, 32, 37
<i>Board of Education v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) (plurality opinion) .....	3, 5, 28, 32-34
<i>Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm'n</i> , 70 F.4th 914 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	14-15
<i>BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA</i> , No. 21-60845, 2021 WL 5166656 (5th Cir. Nov. 6, 2021) .....	10
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....	14
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	45
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021) .....	26-27
<i>Campbell v. St. Tammany Parish School Board</i> , 64 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	34

*Cantrell v. City of Murphy*,  
666 F.3d 911 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 13

*Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n*,  
447 U.S. 557 (1980) ..... 42-44

*Choice Inc. of Tex. v. Greenstein*,  
691 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 17

*City of Austin v. Paxton*,  
943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 13, 29-30

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013) ..... *passim*

*CTIA–The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley*,  
928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 36, 43

*Dep’t of Texas, Veterans of Foreign Wars of U.S. v. Texas Lottery  
Comm’n*,  
760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014) (en banc) ..... 18, 27

*Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville*,  
422 U.S. 205 (1975) ..... 33

*Ex parte Young*,  
209 U.S. 123 (1908) ..... 12, 29-30

*Finley Res., Inc. v. Headington Royalty, Inc.*,  
672 S.W.3d 332 (Tex. 2023) ..... 41

*Ginsberg v. State of New York*,  
390 U.S. 629 (1968) ..... 3, 12, 37, 43

*Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council  
of Balt.*,  
721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013) (en banc) ..... 43-44

*Harris v. McRae*,  
448 U.S. 297 (1980) ..... 22, 31, 33

*Haverkamp v. Linthicum*,  
6 F.4th 662 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 12, 30

*Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier*,  
484 U.S. 260 (1988) ..... 38

*K.P. v. LeBlanc*,  
729 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 29

*Little v. KPMG LLP*,  
575 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 26



*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 18, 24, 26, 28

*Maher v. Roe*,  
 432 U.S. 464 (1977) ..... 33

*Meese v. Keene*,  
 481 U.S. 465 (1987) ..... 24

*Miller v. California*,  
 413 U.S. 15 (1973) ..... 41

*Milwaukee Police Ass’n v. Jones*,  
 192 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 1999) ..... 39

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
 561 U.S. 139 (2010) ..... 11

*Morris v. Livingston*,  
 739 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 12, 29

*N.A.A.C.P. v. City of Kyle*,  
 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 13

*Nat’l Horsemen’s Benevolent & Protective Ass’n v. Black*,  
 53 F.4th 869 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 39-40

*Netchoice L.L.C. v. Paxton*,  
 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022), cert. granted in part on other grounds  
 2023 WL 6319650 (U.S. Sept. 23, 2023) ..... 18-19, 41, 43

*New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans*,  
 833 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. 1987) ..... 14

*New York v. Ferber*,  
 458 U.S. 747 (1982) ..... 19

*Nken v. Holder*,  
 556 U.S. 418 (2009) ..... 45-46

*Okpalobi v. Foster*,  
 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc) ..... 28

*Oles v. City of New York*,  
 No. 22-1620-CV, 2023 WL 3263620 (2d Cir. May 5, 2023) ..... 43

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
 465 U.S. 89 (1984) ..... 29

*Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Hum. Relations*,  
 413 U.S. 376 (1973) ..... 43

*Pittston Co. v. United States*,  
 368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004) ..... 39

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Family Planning & Preventative  
 Health Servs., Inc. v. Kauffman*,  
 981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2020) (en banc) ..... 14

*Restaurant L. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.*,  
 66 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 25

*Richardson v. Tex. Sec’y of State*,  
 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 12

*Rust v. Sullivan*,  
 500 U.S. 173 (1991) ..... 33

*S. Christian Leadership Conf. v. Sup. Ct. of La.*,  
 252 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 18, 27

*Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC*,  
 492 U.S. 115 (1989) ..... 33

*San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez*,  
 411 U.S. 1 (1973) ..... 42, 44

*Shurtleff v. City of Bos., Mass.*,  
 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022) ..... 32, 35-36

*Smith v. Doe*,  
 538 U.S. 84 (2003) ..... 30-31

*Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves*,  
 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020), as revised (Oct. 30, 2020) ..... 19-20, 22

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
 578 U.S. 330 (2016) ..... 17-18, 20

*Steffel v. Thompson*,  
 415 U.S. 452 (1974) ..... 21

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
 555 U.S. 488 (2009) ..... 22

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
 573 U.S. 149 (2014) ..... 21

*Swindol v. Aurora Flight Scis. Corp.*,  
 805 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 5

*Tawakkol v. Vasquez*,  
 81 F.4th 397 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 29

*Tex. All. for Retired Ams. v. Scott*,  
 28 F.4th 669 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 2, 12-13, 29

*Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott*,  
 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 12, 29

*Texas v. Rettig*,  
 987 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 40

*Texas v. United States Env't'l Prot. Agency*,  
 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 36, 40

*Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.*,  
 473 U.S. 568 (1985) ..... 15-16

*Trump v. New York*,  
 141 S. Ct. 530 (2020) ..... 15

*United States v. Arnold*,  
 740 F.3d 1032 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 42

*United States v. Billingsley*,  
 615 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 45

*United States v. Clinical Leasing Serv.*,  
 925 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1991) ..... 40

*United States v. Frame*,  
 885 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1989) ..... 39

*United States v. Sindel*,  
 53 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 1995) ..... 42

*United States v. Tansley*,  
 986 F.2d 880 (5th Cir. 1993) ..... 40

*United Transp. Union v. Foster*,  
 205 F.3d 851 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 11, 15

*Veasey v. Abbott*,  
 870 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 13, 45

*Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.*,  
 576 U.S. 200 (2015) ..... 32, 37

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
 422 U.S. 490 (1975) ..... 18

*West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette*,  
 319 U.S. 624 (1943) ..... 33-34

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
 495 U.S. 149 (1990) ..... 22

*Winter v. NRDC*,  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 13, 31, 45

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
 406 U.S. 205 (1972) ..... 46

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
 430 U.S. 705 (1977) ..... 42

*Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Counsel*,  
 471 U.S. 626 (1985) ..... 43-44

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 2

13 Tex. Admin. Code § 4.2 ..... 4, 11, 15

48 Tex. Reg.:

    6291 ..... 4, 5, 11, 15

    6292 ..... 5, 11, 15, 21

    6294 ..... 5, 15

28 U.S.C.:

    § 1292 ..... 3

    § 1292(a)(1) ..... 3

    § 1331 ..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 3, 9

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(1) ..... 10

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b) ..... 5

Restricting Explicit and Adult-Designated Educational Resources Act  
 (“READER”), 88th Leg., R.S., ch. 808, 2023 Tex. Sess. Law Serv.  
 2539, (H.B. 900) ..... *passim*

Tex. Educ. Code:

    § 28.002(a) ..... 6

    § 33.021 ..... 1, 4, 15, 46

    § 33.021(a) ..... 5-6

    § 33.021(c) ..... 1, 4, 6, 21

    § 33.021(d) ..... 21

    § 33.021(d)(1) ..... 4

    § 33.021(d)(2) ..... 1, 31

    § 33.021(d)(2)(A) ..... 6, 28, 30, 34

    § 33.021(d)(2)(A)(ii) ..... 5

§ 35.001 .....	10
§ 35.001(1) .....	1, 6
§ 35.001(3) .....	6
§ 35.001-.008 .....	1, 4
§ 35.002 .....	6, 10, 27, 46
§ 35.002(a) .....	1, 7, 21
§ 35.002(b) .....	1, 7
§ 35.002(c) .....	6-7, 45
§ 35.002(d) .....	6-7
§ 35.002(e) .....	22, 36
§ 35.003 .....	2, 10, 26-27
§ 35.003(a) .....	8, 22, 37
§ 35.003(b) .....	8, 45
§ 35.003(c) .....	8, 22, 27, 30
§ 35.003(d) .....	9, 30
§ 35.003(e) .....	9
§ 35.005 .....	6
§ 35.006(a) .....	7
§ 35.006(b) .....	7
§ 35.007 .....	8, 15
§ 35.008 .....	8
§ 35.0021 .....	2, 10
§ 35.0021(a) .....	7
§ 35.0021(b) .....	8
§ 35.0021(c) .....	8
§ 35.0021(d) .....	8
<b>Tex. Penal Code:</b>	
§ 43.21 .....	5-6
§ 43.24 .....	5, 28
§ 43.25 .....	5-6

**Other Authorities:**

Douglas Dow, <i>Motion Picture Ratings</i> , MTSU: Free Speech Ctr. (Jan. 1, 2009), <a href="https://firstamendment.mtsu.edu/article/motion-picture-ratings/">https://firstamendment.mtsu.edu/article/motion-picture-ratings/</a> .....	35
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs., The Health Consequences of Smoking-50 Years of Progress: A Report of the Surgeon General</i> (2014), available at <a href="http://tinyurl.com/smokingreport2014">http://tinyurl.com/smokingreport2014</a> .....	35

Melville Nimmer, *Nimmer on Freedom of Speech* § 4.03 (1984)..... 38

Sabrina S. Adler *et. al.*, *You Want a Warning with That? Sugar-Sweetened Beverages, Safety Warnings, and the Constitution*, 71 Food & Drug L.J. 482 (2016) ..... 35
